Formal Accusation of Sin | Mr. Jared Olivetti

We, the undersigned, accuse Mr. Jared Olivetti of the following:

Mr. Jared Olivetti's conduct in relation to the sexual abuse case at Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church since at least 2019 to the present, has not safeguarded or maintained the qualifications for the eldership contrary to the biblical requirements of 1 Timothy 3:2, 4, and 7; and Titus 1:6-7 in violation of the 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, 8th, and 9th commandments, the Covenant of Communicant Membership #s 4, 5, and 6, Queries for Ordination/Installation #s 8 and 9, and the Covenant of Baptism #s 2 and 4.

FIRST COUNT WITH CIRCUMSTANCES OF COMMISSION

After approximately April of 2020, Mr. Olivetti has not conducted himself in a way that is above reproach in violation of the 2nd, 3rd, 5th, 6th, 7th, and 9th commandments, the Covenant of Communicant Membership #s 4 and 6, and the Queries for Ordination/Installation #s 8 and 9 resulting in distrust and disunity within the church and failing to promote its peace, purity, and progress.

- 1. Mr. Olivetti participated in conflicts of interest in the sexual abuse case at Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church.
 - 1. Mr. Olivetti served on the GLG AIC and moderated the meeting where the AIC gave the IRPC Session permission to select and set the parameters for the work of the Advisory Committee under the impression that the GLG Presbytery would be involved in oversight of the sexual abuse case.
 - 2. Mr. Olivetti participated in discussions and decisions about the sexual abuse case at Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church after personally committing to and being directed to recuse himself.
- 2. Mr. Olivetti tolerated or participated in disadvantaging victims and their families to the advantage of himself and/or the offender.
- 3. Mr. Olivetti tolerated or participated in partial or misleading communications.
 - 1. Mr. Olivetti indicated that Presbytery was serving as a source of oversight and accountability to the IRPC Session's decisions and direction in the case.
 - 2. Mr. Olivetti gave misleading and inaccurate communications about the review, accountability, and enforcement of the "Olivetti Family Safety Plan."
 - 3. Mr. Olivetti indicated that he was fully cooperative with DCS.
 - 4. Mr. Olivetti let stand at a church family meeting that Josh Bright did not give any reasons for his resignation from the diaconate.
 - 5. Mr. Olivetti indicated that he was recused from the discussions and decisions relative to the sexual abuse case at Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church.

PAGE 97 FOR OFFICIAL RPCNA SYNOD USE ONLY

- 4. Mr. Olivetti withheld knowledge of sexual sin and/or allegations of sexual sin hindering adequate provision and protection for others in soul and body and the preservation of their chastity.
- 5. Mr. Olivetti failed to adequately enforce safety plans hindering provision and protection for others in soul and body and the preservation of their chastity.
- 6. Members or adherents of Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church have resigned office, transferred membership (communicant and baptized), requested removal from membership, or have chosen to worship elsewhere in part as a result of the handling of the sexual abuse case.

SECOND COUNT WITH CIRCUMSTANCES OF COMMISSION

Since at least 2019, Mr. Olivetti has not managed his own household well in violation of the 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, and 9th commandments, the Covenant of Communicant Membership #s 4, 5, and 6, the Queries for Ordination/Installation #8, and the Covenant of Baptism #s 2 and 4 resulting in not being submissive and open to the charge of insubordination.

- 1. With predation, activity inside and outside of the church over a period of years resulting in the conviction of seven counts of Level 3 and Level 4 felonies of child molesting.
- 2. Mr. Olivetti failed to adequately ensure the observance of the Lord's Day by Lord's Day and at times immediately after worship.
- 3. Mr. Olivetti failed to adequately enforce safety plans hindering protection and provision for body and the preservation of their chastity.
- 4. Mr. Olivetti acted in ways that were contrary to the temporal and eternal welfare of
 - 1. Mr. Olivetti did not appreciate with urgency the full scope of sin.
 - 2. Mr. Olivetti prioritized ministry over the needs of
 - 3. Mr. Olivetti hindered a full confession of sin on the part of
 - 4. Mr. Olivetti hindered reasonable shepherding
 - 5. Mr. Olivetti failed to adequately enforce safety plans which spiritually and/or physically endangered
- 5. was legally removed from for the protection of

THIRD COUNT WITH CIRCUMSTANCES OF COMMISSION

After approximately April of 2020, Mr. Olivetti has not conducted himself in a way that has protected or maintained a good reputation in violation of the 2nd, 3rd, 5th, 8th, 9th commandments, the Covenant of Communicant Membership #s 4 and 6, and the Queries for Ordination/Installation #8 threatening dishonor on the name of Jesus Christ, the Reformed Presbyterian Church of North America, Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church, and himself.

PAGE 98 FOR OFFICIAL RPCNA SYNOD USE ONLY

- 1. Mr. Olivetti's reputation with Faith Biblical Counseling Lafayette was not protected or was harmed through the way Mr. Olivetti has conducted himself in the sexual abuse case at Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church.
- 2. Mr. Olivetti's reputation with members of the Department of Child Services was not protected or was harmed through the way Mr. Olivetti has conducted himself in the sexual abuse case at Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church.
- 3. Mr. Olivetti's reputation with neighbors was not protected or was harmed on account of
- 4. Members or adherents of Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church have resigned office, transferred membership (communicant and baptized), requested removal from membership, or have chosen to worship elsewhere in part as a result of the handling of the sexual abuse case.
- 5. Mr. Olivetti's conflict(s) of interest did not safeguard his reputation or the reputation of the session.

Signed, Lyle Kong	November 12, 2021
Kyle Borg	Date
Stanley R Copeland Stan Copeland	November 12, 2021 Date
Joseph Friedly	November 12, 2021
Joseph Friedly	Date
Pete Smith	November 12, 2021 Date